Resolution recognizing the Helen Bader Foundation for its contributions to Career Youth Development of Milwaukee.

## WHEREAS,

## THE HELEN BADER FOUNDATION

was honored at the Career Youth Development Founders Day Luncheon on June 21, 2013 at the Milwaukee Intercontinental Lobby-Salon, 139 E. Kilbourn Ave.; and

WHEREAS, The Helen Bader Foundation provided financial donations repeatedly to Career Youth Development's infrastructure, including funds for staffing, the Annual Image Awards, the Annual Lil' Kids That Santa Claus Forgot Toy Giveaway, the Group Home For Boys, Alcohol, Tobacco & Other Drug Abuse/Mental Health Outpatient Clinic & Services, the Food Pantry and the Jeannetta Robinson Victory Over Violence Park & Garden; and

**WHEREAS**, To this date, the Helen Bader Foundation continues to be a strong supporter of Career Youth Development's mission of helping the most in need to help themselves; and

**WHEREAS,** In carrying out its mission, the Helen Bader Foundation exemplifies the spirit of giving and support that was the signature of Career Youth Development's two co-founders; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith commends the Helen Bader Foundation for its generosity, thanks the foundation for its contributions to Career Youth Development and the community as a whole and extends best wishes for continued success in the foundation's endeavors; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the Helen Bader Foundation.

Introduced by Common Council member Milele A. Coggs and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 2, 2013.